MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1869.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Chapter 7.

Снар. 7.

Resolve in favor of Marshall Child.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, in money Marshall Child, not otherwise appropriated, to Marshall Child, the father of Emerson Child, who enlisted, and was mustered into the United States service on the twenty-ninth day of March, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, and assigned to Company E, thirtysecond Maine regiment, and died of fever soon after in hospital at Augusta, Maine, without recovering the bounty of three hundred dollars due him from the state, the sum of three hundred eightysix dollars and forty-five cents, the same being the amount of the three hundred dollars bounty and interest from the time of mustering in of the said Emerson.

Approved February 11, 1869.

Chapter 8.

Resolve in favor of John C. Miller.

Resolved. That the land agent be directed to deed to John C. John C. Miller. Miller a lot of land numbered six in Fort Kent plantation, in the county of Aroostook, whenever he shall be satisfied the same is paid for in road labor; and all other settling duties are hereby remitted.

Approved February 11, 1869.

Chapter 9.

Resolve in favor of the Mattawamkeag Lake Dam Company.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized and directed, for a Land agent fair and just compensation, to sell to the Mattawamkeag Lake sell right to flow Dam Company the right to flow certain state land lying near and around said lake, in township numbered four, range four, in the county of Aroostook, said conveyance to remain in force so long only as said company shall keep their dam at the foot of the lake in good repair, for the purpose of facilitating the driving of logs, agreeably to the terms of their charter.

certain lands.

Approved February 11, 1869.